RESOLUTION NO. 2015-09 OF THE GOLDEN WEST COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ADOPTING ORDINANCE NO. 2015-05 REGULATING CULVERT AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR AND ENCROACHMENTS ON DISTRICT PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Golden West Community Services District ("District") has authority pursuant to Government Code section 61100(l) to acquire, construct, improve and maintain streets, roads right-of -ways, bridges, culverts, drains, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, and any incidental works within its boundaries; and

WHEREAS, the authority provided by Government Code section 61100(*l*) is extended by Government Code 61103 to various sections of the Streets and Highways Code, to enforce ordinances and regulations to improve, maintain, protect, manage, control or use of roads; repair or prevent damage to roadways threatened by storm waters; and to issue encroachment permits with respect to district roadways.; and

WHEREAS, the District has authority pursuant to Government Code section 61115 to collect a service charge for maintenance and repair services provided to property owners by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District believes that establishing standards and regulations for the maintenance and repair of culverts and roadways within the boundaries of the District will protect against deterioration of District Roadways from excessive water drainage or runoff; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

By adoption of Resolution 2015-09, Ordinance No. 2015-05 of the Golden West Community Services District is hereby adopted.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of December, 2015 by the Board of Directors of Golden West Community Services District by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

_____, President

Board of Directors Golden West Community Services District

ATTEST:

_____, Secretary

Board of Directors Golden West Community Services District